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COMPARISON

BASE BUDGET 
TO 
EXECUTIVE 
RECOMMENDATION
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16%

12%

1%

21%

5%
8%

1%

36%

Salaries 
& Wages

Operating 
Expenses

WIC Food 
Payments Tobacco

Prevention 
 

Grants

Capital 
Assets

Proposed Total 
Recommendation

$260,160 M

COVID-19

Statewide Health
Strategies

2021-23 EXECUTIVE 
RECOMMENDATION 
BY LINE ITEM 
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BUDGET ITEM DESCRIPTION BIENNIUM AMOUNT

Goal 1

Adopt a Health in All Policy Approach 1 Health Policy Analyst $  300,000

Goal 2

Enhance Public Health Knowledge and 
Build Capacity 

Addition of Maternal & Child Health and Environmental Health 
Specializations, have NDSU and UND conduct Public Health 
Studies

$1,282,000

Invest in Public Health Workforce 1 Epidemiologist $  240,000

Invest in Public Health Workforce 10 Master of Public Health Program Forgivable Loans upon 
completion of 3-year work commitment $  120,000

Goal 3
Support Locally Driven Community 
Engagement and Health Education 1 Public Information Officer $  198,000

Support Locally Driven Community 
Engagement and Health Education Health Improvement Education Campaign $    60,000

Award Grants to Support Local Health 
Improvement Initiatives

4 or more local community health improvement projects, 
contingent on a 1:1 match, including in-kind $  800,000

Total Request: $3,000,000 

Statewide Health Strategies
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COVID-19 
EXECUTIVE 
RECOMMENDATION

$570,011 $2,596,619 $4,505,209 

$20,777,068 

$707,709 

$7,220,092 

$10,000,000 

$48,693,925 

 Health Analytics- 1%
 Outreach / Response / Public Health Hotline - 3%
 Department Operations Costs / Warehouse / PPE - 5%
 Contact Tracing / Case Investigation / Vaccine / Surveillance - 22%
 Fiscal, Communications, Human Resources - 1%
 Lab Workforce and Related Costs - 7%
 Local Public Health - 10%
 Testing Costs - 51%
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Testing supplies – just over $48.6 million

• 4000 per day from July – Dec 2021 
(3000 PCR, 1000 BinaxNow)

• 3000 per day from Jan – June 2022 
(2000 PCR, 1000 BinaxNow)

• 3000 per day from July – Dec 2022 
(1500 PCR, 1500 BinaxNow) weekdays 
only

• 2000 per day from Jan – June 2023 
(1000 PCR, 1000 BinaxNow) weekdays

Workforce - $21.6 million
 Regular FTE - 22.50 Regular

o 1 -Fiscal Services
o 3 – Health Analytics (Office of the 

State Epidemiologist)
o 7.5 – Laboratory Services
o 6 – Disease Control 
o 3 – Title V and Health Equity Office 
o 1 – Emergency Response  
o 1 – Outreach / Surveillance 

 Temporary Staffing
o 1 Communication Specialist – year 1 

of the biennium
o 1 Human Resources / Payroll 
o 100 - Contact Tracers / Case Managers 

/ Case Workers with work effort 
decreasing over the biennium

o 22 – Laboratory Scientists / Techs
o 25 – Department Operations 

decreasing over the biennium

Other Costs
• Media / Education Campaign -

$250,000
• Public Health Hotline Agreement -

$1.6 million 
• PPE - $1.9 million 
• Grants for Serology / Contract 

Tracing / Infectious Control - $2 
million 

• Travel Costs / Courier Services / 
Additional warehouse space / 
operations - approx. $3.3 million

• Technology Costs for systems / 
licenses - $5.8 million

• Local Public Health - $10 million

COVID-19 | MAJOR COST COMPONENTS
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34%

54%

12% General 
Fund

Special 
Funds

Federal 
Funds

Proposed Total 
Recommendation

$260,160 M

2021-23 EXECUTIVE 
RECOMMENDATION 
BY FUNDING SOURCE
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FUNDING 
CHANGES
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OPTIONAL ADJUSTMENT REQUESTS (OARS)
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Bills with budgetary impact
 HB 1025 – Deficiency Bill
Bills no budgetary impact on the Department
 HB 1073 – Allows for BCI / FBI criminal background checks for individuals on the nurse aide registry and emergency medical services 

registry
 HB 1103 – updates definitions (relating to mobile home park, recreational vehicle park, and campground), license renewal procedures, 

and resolves inconsistencies with other sections of NDCC
 HB 1106 – repealing NDCC relating to willfully transferring body fluid containing the human immunodeficiency virus
 HB 1118 – relating to the duration of a declaration of disaster of emergency
 HB 1247 – combing departments of Health and Human Services
 SB 2119 – updates relating to food and lodging establishments license renewal procedures, and resolves inconsistencies with other 

sections of NDCC
 SB 2123 – relating to access to death records
 SB 2124 – relating to virtual special session, state health officer’s and governor’s authority during declared disaster or emergency
 SB 2125 – adds a licensed behavior analyst as behavioral health professional in the health care professional student loan repayment 

program
 SB 2177 – adds the discipline of a licensed behavioral analysts to the behavioral health professional field section of the law under the 

health care student loan repayment program

OTHER DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-RELATED BILLS
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$525,172 
$1,608,378 

$9,351,252 
$6,318,661 

2,456,399.00 
3,942,040.00 

$14,600,838 

$4,380,101 

$25,000,000 

$74,923,727 

Health Analytics - 0.4%
Outreach / Response / Public Health Hotline - 1.1%
Department Operations Costs / Warehouse / PPE - 6.5%
Contact Tracing / Case Investigation / Vaccine / Surveillance - 4.4%
Fiscal, Communications, Human Resources - 1.7%
Lab Workforce and Related Costs - 2.8%
Local Public Health - 10.2%
EMS Providers -3.1%
Hospitals - 17.5%
Testing Costs - 52.4%

COVID-19 
EXPENDITURES PAID 
THROUGH 12/31/2020

$143,106,568
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THANK YOU

Brenda M. Weisz, CPA | CFO | bmweisz@nd.gov | 328-4542 13

mailto:bmweisz@nd.gov
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